

**IN THE  
APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND**

-----  
September Term, 2023

No. ACM-REG-2319-2023  
-----

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

ENGAGE ARMAMENT LLC, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

-----  
Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County  
(The Honorable Ronald B. Rubin)  
-----

**REPLY OF APPELLEES TO AMICUS**  
-----

Mark W. Pennak  
*Maryland Shall Issue, Inc.*  
9613 Harford Rd  
Ste C #1015  
Baltimore, MD 21234-2150  
[mpennak@marylandshallissue.org](mailto:mpennak@marylandshallissue.org)  
*Counsel for Appellees*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. CHAPTER 57 IS PREEMPTED .....	1
A. Controlling Principles .....	1
B. Chapter 57 Bans Conduct Expressly Permitted By State Law .....	4
C. Section 4-209(b) Does Not Authorize Chapter 57 .....	8
II. CHAPTER 57 IS NOT A LOCAL LAW .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Cas. Co. v. Nordic Leasing, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10, 12
<i>Angel Enterprises Limited Partnership v. Talbot County</i> , 474 Md. 237, 254 A.3d 446 (2021) .....	2, 5
<i>Assanah-Carroll v. Law Offices of Edward J. Maher, PC.</i> , 480 Md. 394, 281 A.3d 72 (2022) .....	11-13
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Perennial Solar, LLC</i> , 464 Md. 610, 212 A.3d 868 (2019) .....	2
<i>City of Baltimore v. Sitnick &amp; Firey</i> , 254 Md. 303, 255 A.2d 376 (1969) .....	3, 6
<i>Coalition For Open Doors v. Annapolis Lodge, No. 622</i> , 333 Md. 359, 635 A.2d 412 (1994) .....	1-3, 6-8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 13
<i>Gaither v. Jackson</i> , 147 Md. 655, 128 A. 769 (1925).....	12
<i>Harvey v. Marshall</i> , 389 Md. 243, 884 A.2d 1171 (2005).....	10
<i>K. Hovnanian Homes of Maryland, LLC v. Mayor of Havre de Grace</i> , 472 Md. 267, 244 A.3d 1174 (2021) .....	2
<i>Lyles v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 478 Md. 588, 275 A.3d 390 (2022) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McCrorry Corp. v. Fowler</i> , 319 Md. 12, 570 A.2d 834 (1990) .....	12, 13
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Atlantic Guns, Inc.</i> , 302 Md. 540, 489 A.2d 1114 (1985) .....	2, 7
<i>Montgomery Cty. Bd. Of Realtors v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 287 Md. 101, 411 A.2d 97 (1980) .....	1, 13
<i>Mora v. City of Gaithersburg</i> , 462 F.Supp.2d 675 (D.Md. 2006), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008).....	8-10
<i>National Asphalt v. Prince Geo’s Cty.</i> , 292 Md. 75, 437 A.2d 651 (1981) .....	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Poku v. Friedman</i> , 403 Md. 47, 939 A.2d 185 (2008) .....	1
<i>State v. Ghajari</i> , 346 Md. 101, 695 A.2d 143 (1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. --- , 2024 WL 3074728 (June 21, 2024).....	6
<i>Worton Creek Marina, LLC v. Claggett</i> , 381 Md. 499, 850 A.2d 1169 (2004) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	5-7
Md. Const. art. XI-A.....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
1972 Md. Laws, Ch.13 .....	8, 13
§ 6.....	8, 10
§ 8.....	8, 10
2002 Md. Laws Ch. 26 .....	11
2010 Md. Laws, Ch. 712 .....	11
2022 Md. Laws, Ch. 19 (Senate Bill 387).....	6, 10, 13
2022 Md. Laws, Ch. 55 (House Bill 1021) .....	10, 13
2023 Md. Laws, Ch. 622 (Senate Bill 858).....	7, 8, 10, 13
2023 Md. Laws, Ch. 651 (House Bill 824) .....	4, 6, 10, 13
2023 Md. Laws, Ch. 680 (Senate Bill 1).....	4-6, 10, 13
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-203 .....	8
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-203(b).....	8, 9
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-209 .....	9-11
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-209(a).....	3, 9, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-209(b).....	8, 11
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-209(b)(1) .....	8-11
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-209(b)(3) .....	11
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-209(c) .....	11, 12
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-111(b)(9) .....	5
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-111(b)(9)(ii) .....	5
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 4-111(b)(11) .....	5
Md. Code, Crim. Law, § 6-411(c),(d) .....	6
Md. Code, Nat. Resources, § 10-301.1(f)(1) .....	7
Md. Code, Pub. Safety, § 5-133(d)(2)(iv) .....	7
Montgomery County Code, Ch. 57 .....	1, 3-8, 11-13
 <b>Rules</b>	
Md. R. 8-511(g) .....	1
 <b>Court Filings</b>	
Order, <i>Maryland Shall Issue Inc. v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , No. 23-1719, ECF # 77 (4th Cir. Feb. 22, 2024).....	5
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
93 Md. Op. Att’y Gen. 126 (2008).....	8-11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Md. General Assembly, Committee Testimony and Witness Signup, HB0824 – Public Safety – Regulated Firearms – Possession and Permits to Carry, Wear, and Transport a Handgun, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3Lrg4IJ">https://bit.ly/3Lrg4IJ</a> .....	5
Md. General Assembly, Committee Testimony and Witness Signup, SB0001 – Criminal Law – Wearing, Carrying, or Transporting Firearms – Restrictions (Gun Safety Act of 2023), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3L3Xbeb">https://bit.ly/3L3Xbeb</a> .....	5
Md. General Assembly, Committee Testimony and Witness Signup, SB0387 – Public Safety – Untraceable Firearms, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3W3VeF6">https://bit.ly/3W3VeF6</a> .....	6
Md. General Assembly, Committee Testimony and Witness Signup, SB0858 – Firearm Safety – Storage Requirements and Youth Prevention (Jaelynn’s Law), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3zlTRsv">https://bit.ly/3zlTRsv</a> .....	7
